6. Other Information

6.1 Aggregate Assets and Liabilities

Aggregate assets and liabilities
Assets expected to be recovered in:
No more than 12 months
More than 12 months
Total assets

Liabilities expected to be settled in:
No more than 12 months
More than 12 months

Total liabilities

6.2 Remuneration of auditors

Remuneration of auditors
Auditing services provided by the Australian National Audit Office

6.3 Monies held on behalf of third parties

2019
$°000

503,777
1,535,641
2,039,418

397,708
891,988
1,289,696

2019

337,000

2018
$°000

315,715
1,694,428
1,910,143

350,001
848,955
1,198,956

2018

337,000

Airservices has been contracted by the Solomon Islands Civil Aviation Authority and the Republic

of Nauru to provide airspace management and accounts receivable services. The contracts require

Airservices to retain cash received and to remit funds at a later date to the Solomon Islands and
Nauru Governments as required under the respective agreements. At balance date, the money
held on behalf of third parties totalled $0.593m (2018: $0.550m) for the Solomon Islands and

$0.087m (2018: $0.071m) for Nauru.

6.4 Events after the Reporting Date

As disclosed in Airservices 2019-20 Corporate Plan, through sustained levels of profitability,
dividend planning and management of capital expenditure funding, Airservices is in a position to
make a $200.0m capital repayment to the Government. The timing of this payment has not been

determined at this stage.

Financial Statements

2018-19



	Letter of transmittal
	Chairman’s report
	Chief Executive Officer’s report
	Airservices year in review
	Corporate overview
	Our performance
	Performance criterion – Safety
	Performance criterion – Industry Outcomes
	Performance criterion – Business Operations Efficiency
	Performance criterion – Organisational Capability
	Performance criterion – Financial Stewardship

	Financial Statements
	Appendices
	Appendix A: Board memberships, meetings and committees 
	Appendix B: Ministerial expectations
	Appendix C: Environmental management and performance
	Appendix D: Our equity and diversity approach
	Appendix E: Work Health and Safety
	Appendix F: Governance and accountability
	Appendix G: Airservices Remuneration Report 2018–19
	Appendix H: Aircraft Noise Ombudsman Annual Report 2018–19
	Appendix I: Compliance index

	Acronyms
	Index
	Signed Reports
	Audit Report
	Statement by Directors, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer 

	Financial statements
	Statement of Comprehensive Income
	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Changes in Equity
	Cash Flow Statement

	Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
	Overview
	1.	�Our Financial Performance
	1.1	�Revenue
	1.2	�Expenses
	1.3	�Taxation
	1.4	�Dividends

	2.	�Our Asset Base
	2.1	�Receivables
	2.2	Assets classified as held for sale
	2.3	Property, plant and equipment and intangibles
	2.4	�Fair value disclosure
	2.5	Other provisions and payables
	2.6	�Other financial assets and liabilities
	2.7	�Other assets and other liabilities

	3.	Our Funds Management
	3.1	�Cash and cash equivalents
	3.2	�Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents
	3.3	�Borrowings
	3.4	�Standby arrangements and unused credit facilities
	3.5	�Financial instruments

	4.	�Our People 
	4.1	�Employee provisions
	4.2	�Defined benefit fund asset
	4.3	Key management personnel remuneration
	4.4	Related party transactions

	5.	Managing Uncertainties
	5.1	Contingent liabilities

	6.	Other Information
	6.1	Aggregate Assets and Liabilities
	6.2	Remuneration of auditors
	6.3	Monies held on behalf of third parties
	6.4	Events after the Reporting Date


	Appendix A: Board memberships, meetings and committees 
	Appendix B: Ministerial expectations
	Appendix C: Environmental management and performance
	Appendix D: Our equity and diversity approach
	Appendix E: Work Health and Safety
	Appendix F: Governance and accountability
	Appendix G: Airservices Remuneration Report 2018–19
	Appendix H: Aircraft Noise Ombudsman Annual Report 2018–19
	Appendix I: Compliance index



